exposure to currency risk.

The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk for the significant exchange
rates is as follow, expressed in Canadian dollars:

As at March 31,
2025 2024

$ $
Cash  1,613  16
Accounts receivable and other receivables  72  901
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (712)  (1,865)
Contingent consideration  —  (4,082)
Intercompany receivable net of Credit Facility  14,827  6,252
Balance of purchase price payable  (943)  (1,721)
Net statement of financial position exposure  14,857  (499)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Company’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the USD/Canadian dollar exchange rate ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a
+/-11% change of the USD/Canadian dollar exchange rate for the year ended March 31, 2025 (2024: +/-5%).
This percentage has been determined based on the average market volatility of the exchange rate in the
previous twelve months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s foreign currency financial
instruments held at each reporting date.

Profit or loss
Effect in Canadian dollars Strengthening Weakening

As at March 31, 2025
USD 11% Movement 1,650 (1,650)
As at March 31, 2024
USD 5% Movement (18) 18

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are classified
using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The
fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

• Level 1 - Valuation based on quoted prices observed in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

• Level 2 - Valuation techniques based on inputs that are quoted prices of similar instruments in active markets;
quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices